### 504995179 07/09/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5041927

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IHC HEALTH SERVICES, INC.	08/05/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTERMOUNTAIN INVENTION MANAGEMENT, LLC		
Street Address:	36 SOUTH STATE STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 2600		
City:	SALT LAKE CITY		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84111		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15994842	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (801)578-6999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801-328-3131

Email: jordan.olsen@stoel.com
Correspondent Name: JORDAN B. OLSEN
Address Line 1: STOEL RIVES LLP

Address Line 2: 201 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	43085/706	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JORDAN B. OLSEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Jordan B. Olsen/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2018	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=43085\_706\_Assignment\_IHC-to-IIM#page1.tif source=43085\_706\_Assignment\_IHC-to-IIM#page2.tif

PATENT 504995179 REEL: 046298 FRAME: 0654

# ASSIGNMENT

IMO Proj/Tech ID# 121M 15 CTRL# 817

Whereas, IHC Health Services, Inc., a corporation of the State of Utah, having a place of business at 36 S. State Street, Suite 2200, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications identified below (hereafter "applications"):

TITLE	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventors
Atrial Fibrillation Treatment	US 61/662,323	June 20, 2012	mri
Atrial Fibrillation Treatments	US 61/798,456	March 15, 2013	T. Jared Bunch
Upstream Approach for Ablation of Atrial Fibrillation	US 61/799,242	March 15, 2013	and
Atrial Fibrillation Treatment Systems and Methods	US 13/923,348	June 20, 2013	John D.
Atrial Fibrillation Treatment Systems and Methods	PCT/US2013/046917	June 20, 2013	Day

and is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to all the inventions described in the applications; and

Whereas, Intermountain Invention Management, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Utah, having a place of business at 36 S. State Street, Suite 2200, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within the countries foreign to the United States and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefore; and in and to said applications;

Now, therefore, in consideration of good and valuable consideration paid by Intermountain Invention Management, LLC to IHC Health Services, Inc., the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, IHC Health Services, Inc. has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Intermountain Invention Management, LLC, to the extent that such has not already been completed, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within all countries foreign to the United States and in and to any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be

IMO Proj/Tech ID# 12/M/15 CTRL# 8/17

тыс-імо Assignment - Page 1 of 2

granted therefore and in and to the said applications and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations in part, and extensions thereof and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Intermountain Invention Management, LLC for its own use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by IHC Health Services, Inc. if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

IHC Health Services, Inc., hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all authorized officials of foreign patent offices to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Intermountain Invention Management, LLC, as the assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Intermountain Invention Management, LLC, its successors and assigns.

In Testimony whereof, IHC Health Services, Inc. has caused the hand of its proper representative to be subscribed hereto this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013.

George C. Hamilton

Vice President of Business Development

STATE OF UTAH ) :ss.
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

On Slaugest, 2013, before me personally appeared George C. Hamilton of said IHC Health Services, Inc., known to me to be the person described, who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence, acknowledging under oath that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof, and has executed this Assignment as his free act and deed for the purposes set forth therein.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Residing Salt Lake City, Utah

My commission expires August 1, 2016

DIANE ELKINS

Notary Public

State Of Utah

My Commission Expires August 1, 2016

COMMISSION NUMBER 656327

пис-имо Assignment - Page 2 of 2